

CASE No. A163682

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PERRIGO COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from a Judgment Based on an Order Sustaining Demurrers
Without Leave to Amend

Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda
Case No. RG 20-054985
The Honorable Winifred Y. Smith, Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LEXINGTON LAW GROUP

Mark N. Todzo, State Bar No. 168389

Joseph Mann, State Bar No. 207968

503 Divisadero Street

San Francisco, CA 94117

Telephone: (415) 913-7800

Facsimile: (415) 759-4112

Attorneys for Appellant and Plaintiff
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

COURT OF APPEAL First APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A163682
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: NAME: Mark N. Todzo; Joseph Mann FIRM NAME: LEXINGTON LAW GROUP STREET ADDRESS: 503 Divisadero Street CITY: San Francisco STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 94117 TELEPHONE NO.: (415) 913-7800 FAX NO.: (415) 759-4112 E-MAIL ADDRESS: mtodzo@lexlawgroup.com; jmann@lexlawgroup.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Plaintiff and Appellant Center for Environmental Health	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: RG 20-054985
APPELLANT/ CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ PERRIGO COMPANY, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
	A. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	8
	B. LEGAL BACKGROUND	9
	1. Proposition 65	9
	2. Federal OTC Drug Regulation	12
	a. Initial Drug Approval and Post-Approval Changes	12
	b. OTC Drug Labeling and the FDCA’s Exclusive Savings Provision for Proposition 65.....	14
	c. OTC Drug Advertising	17
	C. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	18
	D. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	21
	1. Early Proceedings.....	21
	2. The Demurrer Order Underlying the Appeal	22
	3. Later Proceedings.....	25
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL	25
V.	DISCUSSION.....	26
	A. CEH’S PROPOSITION 65 CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED UNDER THE FEDERAL “PHYSICAL IMPOSSIBILITY” STANDARD.....	26
	1. Implied Impossibility Preemption Is a “Demanding Defense” That Has Never Been Held to Preclude Any Application of Proposition 65	26

2.	Respondents Cannot Satisfy the Strictures of the Implied Impossibility Preemption Test as to CEH’s Claims	29
a.	The FDA Has Never Stated That a Proposition 65 Warning on Products Would Conflict with Any Federal Policy	30
b.	Respondents Could Have Provided Warnings Via Advertisements, Websites, or Other “General Methods” Without Violating Any Provision of the FDCA	31
c.	Respondents Could Have Provided “Point-of-Sale” Warnings Without Violating Any Provision of the FDCA	36
d.	Respondents Could Have Taken Steps to Reduce or Eliminate NDMA Exposures Without Violating Any Provision of the FDCA	40
e.	The Generic Manufacturers’ Overbroad Interpretation of the “Duty of Sameness” Is Demonstrably Wrong	42
B.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INTERPRETING PROPOSITION 65 TO CONTAIN A “SELF-EXCEPTION” THAT EXTENDS FURTHER THAN THE FEDERAL PREEMPTION STANDARD	44
1.	Consistent with Federal Jurisprudence, Section 25249.10(a) Requires That All Avenues of Compliance Must Be Foreclosed Before Proposition 65 Is Preempted	46
2.	The Competing Interpretations of Section 25249.10(a) Advanced by Respondents and the Lower Court Are Untenable	50
VI.	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Meat Inst. v. Leeman</i>	
(2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 728.....	23, 37, 38, 51
<i>BGJ Assoc., LLC v. Wilson</i>	
(2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1217.....	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i>	
(2nd Cir. 1984) 738 F.2d 554.....	18
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i>	
(2004) 33 Cal.4th 943.....	26
<i>Committee of Dental Amalgam Mfrs. & Distribs. v. Stratton</i>	
(9th Cir. 1996) 92 F.3d 807.....	28, 51
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Alta-Dena Certified Dairy</i>	
(1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 963.....	35
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.</i>	
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272.....	47
<i>DiPirro v. Bondo Corp.</i>	
(2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 150.....	46
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i>	
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 910.....	passim
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i>	
(2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077.....	27

<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 132	27
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth</i> (11th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 1245	34
<i>Heredia v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1345	26
<i>Hood v. Santa Barbara Bank & Trust</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 526.....	25
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> (S.D.N.Y 2013) 965 F.Supp.2d 413	34
<i>In re Lipitor Atorvastatin Calcium Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> (D.S.C. 2016) 185 F.Supp.3d 761	32, 38
<i>In re Yasmin and Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> (S.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2015) 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156489	34
<i>Justus v. Atchison</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 564.....	9
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> (1948) 335 U.S. 345	22, 37, 38
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	39
<i>Montero v. Teva Pharms. USA Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2020) 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65304	34

<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i>	
(2013) 570 U.S. 472	13, 24, 42, 44
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i>	
(S.D.N.Y. 2006) 443 F.Supp.2d 453	18
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. S.E.C.</i>	
(D.C. Cir. 2015) 800 F.3d 518	35
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i>	
(2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	26
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Cotter & Co.</i>	
(1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1373	12, 39, 49, 51
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Sup. Ct. (“Lungren I”)</i>	
(1995) 48 Cal.App.4th 1452	49
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Sup. Ct. (“Lungren II”)</i>	
(1996) 14 Cal.4th 298	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>People v. Canty</i>	
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	46
<i>Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. (“PCRM”) v. McDonald's Corp.</i>	
(2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 554	12, 50
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i>	
(2011) 564 U.S. 604	13, 24
<i>Roy v. Sup. Ct.</i>	
(2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1337	33

<i>Sandoz Pharm. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i>	
(3rd Cir. 1990) 902 F.2d 222.....	18
<i>Smith v. Sup. Ct.</i>	
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 77.....	46
<i>Solus Indus. Innovs., LLC v. Sup. Ct.</i>	
(2018) 4 Cal.5th 316.....	27
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i>	
(6th Cir. 2013) 737 F.3d 378.....	34
<i>Styrene Info. & Rsch. Ctr. v. Office of Env'tl. Health Hazard Assessment</i>	
(2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1082.....	46, 48
<i>Terry v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i>	
(E.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2015) 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153970.....	18, 35
<i>U.S. v. Sullivan</i>	
(1948) 332 U.S. 689.....	12
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. FTC</i>	
(D.C. Cir. 1977) 562 F.2d 749	35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i>	
(2009) 555 U.S. 555	4, 24, 26, 28

STATUTES

7 United States Code

§136(p)(2).....	38
§136v(b)	38

21 United States Code

§321(k)	14
§321(m)	14, 17, 37, 39
§321(n)	17
§331(n)	17
§331(tt)	17
§352	17
§352(bb)	17
§352(n)	17, 32, 35
§352(q)	17
§352(x)	17
§354(b)	17
§355	17
§355(a).....	12
§355(b)	12
§355(j)	13
§355(j)(1)(A)	13
§355h	12
§360e(c)(2)(A)(iv)	17
§379r.....	15
§379r(a)	3, 15
§379r(c)	3
§379r(c)(2).....	33, 34, 38
§379r(d)(2)	passim

California Financial Code

§101 49
§4803 49
§14001.5 49

California Health & Safety Code

§25249.5 9
§25249.6 3, 10, 45
§25249.7(a)..... 11, 47
§25249.10(a)..... passim
§25249.10(c)..... 10, 40
§25249.11(f) 11, 31

REGULATIONS

9 Code of Federal Regulations

§317.4(a).....	37
----------------	----

21 Code of Federal Regulations

§201.66	14, 16, 22, 33
§201.66(b)(10).....	14
§201.66(c)(5).....	33
§202.1	17
§202.1(e)(3)(iii).....	17
§202.1(l)(1).....	32
§202.1(l)(2).....	23, 32, 39
§210.1(b)	41
§211.142(b)	41
§314.50	17
§314.70	14
§314.70(b)	33
§314.70(b)(1).....	13
§314.70(b)(3).....	14
§314.70(c).....	33
§314.70(c)(1).....	14, 42
§314.70(c)(3).....	14
§314.70(d)(1).....	14
§314.70(d)(3).....	14
§314.94	17
§314.94(a)(8)(iv)	13, 24, 42
§314.97	13, 14
§330.1(a).....	41

64 Federal Register

13,254 16
13,272 16

11 California Code of Regulations

§3201(b) 11
§3201(b)(1)..... 11

27 California Code of Regulations

§25600 *et seq*..... 11
§25600.2(e)(1)..... 41
§25602 12, 36
§25721(a)..... 40
§25721(b) 40
